Authorizing An Intermunicipal Agreement For Consulting Services For Procurement Of Goods And Services Between The County Of Ulster And The SUNY Ulster – SUNY Ulster

Referred to: The Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee (Chairman Delaune and Legislators Corcoran, Criswell, Parete, and Wawro), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Bartels, Gavaris, Haynes, Maio, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services Committee, James Delaune, and Chairwoman of the Ways and Means Committee, Lynn Archer, offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of SUNY Ulster; and

WHEREAS, SUNY Ulster desires to enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement for Consulting Services between Ulster County and SUNY Ulster for the provision of procurement of commodity and service needs; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of SUNY Ulster to obtain quality goods and services at the most economical prices; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Agreement would provide for the collaborative procurement of bid goods and services and would provide greater purchasing leverage to SUNY Ulster; and

WHEREAS, SUNY Ulster would compensate Ulster County in the amount of \$50,000 for such services: and

WHEREAS, any procurement would be based on the purchasing policy of Ulster County and SUNY Ulster would handle its own order and payment processing; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby authorizes the County of Ulster, through its Purchasing Department, to provide such consulting services and authorizes the Chair of the Legislature of Ulster County to execute an intermunicipal cooperation agreement, extensions thereto, and any amendments thereto, with SUNY Ulster for the purpose of fulfilling and implementing cooperative procurement,

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 382 November 17, 2020

Authorizing An Intermunicipal Agreement For Consulting Services For Procurement Of Goods And Services Between The County Of Ulster And The SUNY Ulster – SUNY Ulster

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Legislative Programs, Education and Community Services on November 3, 2020

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on November 10, 2020

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$50,000 – ANTICIPATED BUDGETED 2021 REVENUE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 17th Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here unto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this $19^{\rm th}$ Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty.

> <u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 19th Day of November, 2020.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 24th Day of November, 2020.

<u>|s| Patrick K. Ryan</u> Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive